REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

SELECT COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

NATIONAL HOUSE OF TRADITIONAL LEADERS BILL

[B 56B—2008]

(As agreed by the Select Committee on Co-operative Governance and Traditional Affairs (National Council of Provinces))

[B 56C—2008] ISBN 978-1-77037-645-8

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

NATIONAL HOUSE OF TRADITIONAL LEADERS BILL [B 56B—2008]

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1. On page 3, in line 13 to omit "Roles and functions" and to substitute "Powers and duties".

CLAUSE 3

- 1. On page 4, from line 29, to omit paragraph (*b*);
- 2. On page 4, in line 39, to omit "senior traditional leaders" and to substitute "chairpersons of such councils";
- 3. On page 4, in line 42, to omit the words "senior traditional leaders from" and to substitute "chairperson of";
- 4. On page 4, in line 44, after "where" to insert "there are";
- 5. On page 4, from line 44, after the word "houses" to omit "exist, or one or more traditional councils perform the functions of a local house";
- 6. On page 4, in line 46, after "elect" to omit "three members";
- 7. On page 4, in line 46, after "themselves" to insert "three representatives to the House";
- 8. On page 4, in line 47, after "of" to insert "a traditional council or";
- 9. On page 4, in line 47, to omit "(1)(b)" and to substitute "(2)";
- 10. On page 4, in line 48, after the second "leader" to insert "the traditional council or";
- 11. On page 4, in line 50, to omit "A" and to substitute "At least a".

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 6, from line 22, to omit sub clause (4) and to substitute:

"(4) The House must meet at least once in every quarter during the sitting of Parliament."

CLAUSE 15

- 1. On page 9, in line 5, after the expression "**house**" to insert "Provided that where no provincial house has been established, the House may interact directly with a local house."
- 2. On page 9, in line 6, to omit "may" and to substitute "must";
- 3. On page 9, in line 8, to omit "may" and to substitute "must".